

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 08-5223

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SPEECHNOW.ORG, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND DEMOCRACY 21
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

J. Gerald Hebert
(D.C. Bar No. 447676)
Tara Malloy
(D.C. Bar No. 988280)
Paul S. Ryan
(D.C. Bar No. 502514)
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 736-2200

*Counsel for the Campaign Legal
Center*

Donald J. Simon
(D.C. Bar No. 256388)
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

Fred Wertheimer
(D.C. Bar No. 154211)
DEMOCRACY 21
1875 I Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 429-2008

Counsel for Democracy 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Statutory and Factual Background	4
A. Political Committees	4
B. Section 527 Groups	5
II. The District Court Decision Denying Appellants’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Should Be Affirmed	10
A. Contribution Limits Are Subject to “Less Rigorous” Review	10
B. The Limits Imposed On Contributions to Independent Expenditure Political Committees Are Constitutional and Justified by Vital Governmental Interests	13
1. <i>The McConnell Court’s Decision to Uphold BCRA’s Soft Money Provisions Affirms the Constitutionality of Limits on Contributions to Independent Expenditure Committees</i>	14
2. <i>McConnell Makes Clear that CalMed Necessarily Applies to Political Committees Making Independent Expenditures</i>	15
C. Limits on Contributions to Independent Expenditure Committees Are Necessary to Avoid Circumvention of the Limits Enacted by BCRA to End the Corrupt Soft Money System	18
1. <i>Anti-Circumvention Measures Serve Important Governmental Interests</i>	18
2. <i>527 Groups Serve as Vehicles to Circumvent the BCRA Limits on Soft Money</i>	19

(a)	The post-BCRA soft money donors to 527 groups were pre-BCRA soft money donors to the parties.....	19
(b)	The 527 groups, even if nominally “independent,” are closely tied to parties and candidates.....	21
(c)	Independent expenditure committees share essential features of party committees as vehicles for circumvention	27
CONCLUSION		31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Authorities chiefly relied upon.

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19
<i>California Medical Ass'n. v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	11, 16, 19, 29
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	10, 11
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	18, 19, 28, 31
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	5
<i>*McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	2, 4, 6, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 27, 28, 29, 31
Statutes:	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	2
§ 323(a)	14
§ 323(b).....	14
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)	4
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)	5

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B).....	21
2 U.S.C. § 441i(a).....	6, 14
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b).....	6, 14
26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(2).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 527(j)(3)(B).....	29

Regulations:

11 C.F.R. § 100.57.....	5
11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d).....	30
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(n).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 110.5(d).....	5

Administrative Materials:

FEC Advisory Opinion Request 2007-32 (Nov. 19, 2007).....	28
FEC Conciliation Agreement With America Coming Together (MUR 5403 and 5466) (Aug. 2007).....	9
FEC Conciliation Agreement With The Media Fund (MUR 5440) (Nov. 2007).....	9
FEC MUR 5440, Notification with Factual and Legal Analysis to The Media Fund (Oct. 20, 2004).....	31

FEC Conciliation Agreement With Progress For America Voter Fund
(MUR 5487) (Feb. 2007) 9

Additional Materials:

Steve Weissman & Kara D. Ryan, “Soft Money in the 2006 Election and the
Outlook for 2008” (Campaign Finance Institute 2007) 8

*Steve Weissman & Ruth Hassan, *BCRA and the 527 Groups*, in THE ELECTION
AFTER REFORM: MONEY, POLITICS AND THE BIPARTISAN CAMPAIGN REFORM
ACT (Michael J. Malbin ed. 2005) 7, 8, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Thomas Edsall & James Grimaldi, *On Nov. 2, GOP Got More Bang
for its Billion, Analysis Shows*, WASH. POST, Dec. 30, 2004 25
